

03-4785-ag

To Be Argued By:
CAROLYN A. IKARI

=====

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 03-4785-ag

GAM GUN LAM,

Petitioner,

-vs-

JOHN ASHCROFT, Attorney General

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM
THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

=====

**BRIEF FOR JOHN ASHCROFT
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES**

=====

KEVIN J. O'CONNOR
*United States Attorney
District of Connecticut*

CAROLYN A. IKARI
WILLIAM J. NARDINI
Assistant United States Attorneys

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction	x
Statement of Issues Presented for Review	xi
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of the Case	3
Statement of Facts	4
Summary of Argument	13
Argument	15
I. The Immigration Judge Properly Determined That Petitioner Failed to Establish Eligibility for Asylum or Withholding of Removal Because He Presented Testimony That Was Not Credible and Documents of Dubious Authenticity	15
A. Relevant Facts	15
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review	15
C. Discussion	23

II. Difficulties with the Translation of Petitioner’s
Testimony Were Minimal, Did Not Prevent
Petitioner from Fairly Presenting His Claim to the IJ,
and Do Not Warrant Disturbing the IJ’s Adverse
Credibility Determination 26

A. Relevant Facts 26

B. Governing Law and Standard of Review 30

C. Discussion 33

Conclusion 42

Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)

Addendum of Statutes and Regulations

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Abankwah v. INS</i> , 185 F.3d 18 (2d Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Abdulai v. Ashcroft</i> , 239 F.3d 542 (3d Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Acewicz v. INS</i> , 984 F.2d 1056 (9th Cir.1993)	32
<i>Ahmetovic v. INS</i> , 62 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 1995)	31
<i>Amadou v. INS</i> , 226 F.3d 724 (6th Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arango-Aradondo v. INS</i> , 13 F.3d 610 (2d Cir. 1994)	20
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992)	21
<i>Arnstein v. Porter</i> , 154 F.2d 464 (2d Cir. 1946)	22
<i>Augustin v. Sava</i> , 735 F.2d 32 (2d Cir. 1984)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Carranza-Hernandez v. INS</i> , 12 F.3d 4 (2d Cir. 1993)	16
<i>Carvajal-Munoz v. INS</i> , 743 F.2d 562 (7th Cir. 1984)	16
<i>Chen v. INS</i> , 344 F.3d 272 (2d Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cheo v. INS</i> , 162 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 1998)	38-39
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938)	21
<i>Consolo v. Federal Maritime Comm'n</i> , 383 U.S. 607 (1966)	21
<i>De Souza v. INS</i> , 999 F.2d 1156 (7th Cir. 1993)	16
<i>Diallo v. INS</i> , 232 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Diaz-Martinez v. Ridge</i> , No. 04CV116, 2004 WL 2202593 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2004)	33
<i>Ghaly v. INS</i> , 58 F.3d 1425 (9th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Gomez v. INS</i> , 947 F.2d 660 (2d Cir. 1991)	17

<i>Gutierrez-Chavez v. INS</i> , 298 F.3d 824 (9th Cir. 2002)	38
<i>He v. Ashcroft</i> , 328 F.3d 593 (9th Cir. 2003)	33, 36-37
<i>Henderson v. INS</i> , 157 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 1998)	xi
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	16
<i>INS v. Elias-Zacarias</i> , 502 U.S. 478 (1992)	20
<i>INS v. Stevic</i> , 467 U.S. 407 (1984)	19
<i>Kokkinis v. District Dir. of INS</i> , 429 F.2d 938 (2d Cir. 1970)	22
<i>Kotasz v. INS</i> , 31 F.3d 847 (9th Cir. 1994)	39
<i>Liao v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 293 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Marincas v. Lewis</i> , 92 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 1996)	32
<i>Melendez v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 926 F.2d 211 (2d Cir. 1991)	17

<i>Melgar de Torres v. Reno</i> , 191 F.3d 307 (2d Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitev v. INS</i> , 67 F.3d 1325 (7th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Montero v. INS</i> , 124 F.3d 381 (2d Cir. 1997)	21
<i>Nelson v. INS</i> , 232 F.3d 258 (1st Cir. 2000)	16
<i>NLRB v. Columbia Univ.</i> , 541 F.2d 922 (2d Cir. 1976)	23
<i>Nsukami v. INS</i> , 890 F. Supp. 170 (E.D.N.Y. 1995)	32
<i>Osorio v. INS</i> , 18 F.3d 1017 (2d Cir. 1994)	16-17
<i>Perez-Lastor v. INS</i> , 208 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2000)	32
<i>Pitcherskaia v. INS</i> , 118 F.3d 641 (9th Cir. 1997)	18
<i>Qiu v. Ashcroft</i> , 329 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2003)	21, 23
<i>Rabiu v. INS</i> , 41 F.3d 879 (2d Cir. 1994)	31-32

<i>Ramsameachire v. Ashcroft</i> , 357 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Richardson v. Perales</i> , 402 U.S. 389 (1971)	21
<i>Sarvia-Quintanilla v. United States INS</i> , 767 F.2d 1387 (9th Cir. 1985)	22
<i>Secaida-Rosales v. INS</i> , 331 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Singh v. Ashcroft</i> , 367 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2004)	35-36
<i>Singh v. Ilchert</i> , 63 F.3d 1501 (9th Cir.1995)	33
<i>United States v. Guerra</i> , 334 F.2d 138 (2d Cir. 1964)	38-39
<i>United States v. LaSpina</i> , 299 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2002)	22
<i>United States v. Polanco-Gomez</i> , 841 F.2d 235 (8th Cir. 1988)	38
<i>Zhang v. INS</i> , 386 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zhang v. Slattery</i> , 55 F.3d 732 (2d Cir. 1995)	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1101	16
8 U.S.C. § 1105	xi
8 U.S.C. § 1158	15-16, 18
8 U.S.C. § 1231	15, 18
8 U.S.C. § 1253	15

RULES

Fed. R. Evid. 604	33
-------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

8 C.F.R. § 3.1	12, 20
8 C.F.R. § 208.13	17
8 C.F.R. § 1003.1	12
8 C.F.R. § 1230.5	31
8 C.F.R. § 1240.44	30
68 Fed. Reg. 9824, 9830 (Feb. 28, 2003)	12

Charles Alan Wright et al., Fed. Prac. & Proc. Evid. § 6055 (1990)	33
<i>In re S-M-J</i> , Interim Dec. 3303, 21 I. & N. Dec. 722, 723-26, 1997 WL 80984 (BIA Jan. 31, 1997)	18
<i>Matter of Mogharrabi</i> , Interim Dec. 3028, 19 I. & N. Dec. 439, 445, 1987 WL 108943 (BIA June 12, 1987)	17
